FASTENERS FOR USE
WITH PC BOARDS BULLETIN
      K
107
RE V. 509A
K-2
Can satisfy component-to-board, board-to-board, and board-to-chassis production fastening needs using
less attachment hardware.

Type and
Material
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Top Board
Mounting
Hole
Diameter
Code
Screw
Length
Code
K-7
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
E
C
L
    Length “L” ±.005 Board Plated Hole Thread Type Thread (Length Code is in 32nds of an inch) Thickness Size In Board C E
 Size  Code  (1) +.004 –.003 Max. ±.005
    .125 .250 .375 .500
 .112-40 KPS6 440 4 8 12 16 .056 - .065 .166 .163 .219 (#4-40)
 .138-32 KPS6 632 4 8 12 16 .056 - .065 .213 .210 .281 (#6-32)
 .164-32 KPS6 832 4 8 12 16 .056 - .065 .250 .247 .344 (#8-32)
 .190-32 KPS6 032 4 8 12 16 .056 - .065 .272 .269 .375 (#10-32)
 Thread   Length “L” ±0.13 Board Plated Hole
 Size x Type Thread (Length Code is in millimeters) Thickness Size In Board C E
 Pitch  Code  (1) +0.1 –0.08 Max. ±0.13
 M3 x 0.5 KPS6 M3 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 4.22 4.14 5.56
 M4 x 0.7 KPS6 M4 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 6.4 6.32 8.74
 M5 x 0.8 KPS6 M5 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 6.91 6.84 9.52
(1)  Fasteners for other board thicknesses available on special order.
    Optional Threads (1) Fastener Materials Standard Finishes Finish For Use in Sheet Hardness:
         Electro-Plated  Electro-Plated
         Bright  Matte Tin ASTM
  Internal, External,      Tin ASTM  B 545, Class A
  ANSI ANSI  300   Passivated B 545, Class B  With Clear 70 or less 65 or less 60 or less 55 or less
  B1.1 2B/ B1.1 2A/  Series CDA-510  and/or With Clear  Preservative on the on the on the on the
  ANSI/ASME ANSI/ASME Carbon Stainless Phosphor CDA-353 Tested Per Preservative No Coating, Rockwell Rockwell Rockwell Rockwell PC
 Type B1.13M 6H B1.13M 6g Steel Steel Bronze Brass ASTM A380 Coating Finish Annealed “B” Scale “B” Scale “B” Scale “B” Scale Board
 Part Number Codes For Finishes     None ET X DT
(1) For plated studs, Class 2A/6g, the maximum major and pitch diameter, after plating, may equal basic sizes and can be gauged to Class
3A/4h, per ANSI B1.1, Section 8, Table 3A and ANSI B1.13M, Section 8, Paragraph 8.2.
BROACHING FASTENERS
KPS6 – 440 – 12
Type and
Material
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
Code
Length
Code
TYPE KPS6 SELF-EXPANDING, FOILGARD® FASTENERS
(For plated thru-holes)
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
K-8
For Types KSSB and KFH
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in board.
2. Place fastener into mounting hole as shown in
drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply
squeezing force until head contacts the board.
PUNCH
D
ANVIL
L Min.
Type KFH
ANVIL
L + .2”
5.1 mm Min.
PUNCH
Type KSSB
D
PUNCH
ANVIL
Types KF2, KFS2,
KFE, KFSE
For Types KF2, KFS2, KFE, KFSE, and PFK
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in board.
2. Place fastener into the anvil hole and place the
mounting hole over the shank of the fastener as
 shown in drawing.
3.  With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply
squeezing force until shoulder contacts the board.
ANVIL
G Min.
PUNCH
Type PFK
D
For Type KPS6
1. Prepare a hole of suitable diameter so that after plating the “plated
hole size in board” is as specified in the tabulation on page K-7.
2. Place fastener into the anvil hole and place the mounting hole over
the shank of the fastener as shown in drawing.
3.  Using a flat punch and anvil, squeeze the fastener with sufficient
force so that the tips of the projecting knurl teeth are embedded
and the inside shoulder of the knurl contacts the board (most of the
knurl will remain visible). As the fastener seats itself in the proper
position, the shank will expand outward to complete the installation.
Punch and anvil surfaces must be parallel.
AFTER
PC Board
BEFORE
ANVIL

  B1.1 2B/ANSI/ASME 7075-T6 300 Series Passivated and/or No 70 or less on the 50 or less on the
 Type B1.13M 6H Aluminum Stainless Steel Tested Per ASTM A380 Finish Rockwell “B” Scale Rockwell “B” Scale
 Part Number Codes For Finishes   None X
    Length “L” +.010 -.000 (1) Min. Hole     D
 Thread Type Thread (Length Code is in 32nds of an inch) Sheet Size In C H P Min. Dist. Anvil
 Size   Code        Thick- Sheet +.000 ±.005 Nom. Hole C/L Hole
  Stainless   .125 .187 .250 .312 .375 .437 .500 ness +.003 –.005   To Edge +.003
  Steel Aluminum          –.000     –.000
 .112-40 SOSG SOAG 6440 4NS 6 8 10 12 14 16 .040 .213 .212 .250 .030 .27 .216
 (#4-40)
 .138-32 SOSG SOAG 8632 4NS 6NS 8 10 12 14 16 .050 .281 .280 .312 .030 .31 .284
 (#6-32)
 Thread   Length “L” +0.25  Min. Hole     D
 Size x
Type
 Thread (Length Code is in millimeters) Sheet Size In C H P Min. Dist. Anvil
 Pitch Stainless  Code (1) Thick- Sheet –0.13 ±0.25 Nom. Hole C/L Hole
  Steel Aluminum   ness +0.08    To Edge +0.08
 M3 x 0.5 SOSG SOAG 3.5M3 3NS 4NS 6 8 10 12 1 5.4 5.39 6.4 0.76 6.8 5.5
 (1) For special lengths greater than .500” / 12 mm, Types SOSG and SOAG are blind threaded.
H L
P
C
Gripping Teeth
GROUNDING STANDOFFS
PERFORMANCE DATA(4)
INSTALLATION
TYPES SOSG AND SOAG (For installation into metal sheets)
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
SOSG – 6440 – 10
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Thread
Code
Length
Code
Type and Material
SOSG = stainless steel
SOAG = aluminum
For more information on these and other PEM products, visit our PEMNET™ Resource Center at www.pemnet.com
SURFACE MOUNT FASTENERS
(See PEM® Bulletin SMT)
PEM® ReelFast® SMT surface mount fasteners mount to PC boards in the same
manner and at the same time as other surface mount components prior to the
automated reflow solder process. The fasteners are provided on tape and reel
compatible with existing SMT automated installation equipment. The benefits are:
 Faster assembly
 Reduced scrap
 Reduced handling
 Reduced risk of board damage that may occur when fasteners are improperly
installed with off-line equipment
 Reduced loose hardware.
®
To be sure that you are getting genuine PEM®
brand fasteners, look for our “dimple”,
or “two groove” registered trademarks.
K-12
OTHER FASTENERS FOR USE WITH PC BOARDS
TYPE PF11MW™ FLOATING ACCESS HARDWARE
(See PEM® Bulletin PF)
Unique flare mount feature allow fasteners to “float” in mounting hole.